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Febru~y 5, 1957 

T~ereupon the Board adjourned until the following da~. 

Febru.~ 6, l'.)57• The :Board resumed ih seuion, all members present.· 

MOXTHLt REPORTS of County Officers were audited e.nd pleced on file. 

COUNTY'DEPOSITORIES1 In compliance with Section 2~1022 WCS 1945, the following be.nk1 were designated a, 
County.Deposit~riee for the ensuing year • . 

. . 

The First National Bank, Rawl ins, W:,oming 
Ra,.,lins National Benk, Rawlins, Wyoming 
Sare.toga State Bank, Saratoga, Wyoming 

REBATES AND J.BA'l'»iENTS, as follows were granted: by the :Soard. 

Tax Rebate Orier No. 1623, Come~~. Moore, Rawlins, Double Pa,ment of Poll Tax 
Tax Abatement, Edwin o. Bramson, Casper, Wyo., Errone"'1s Assessment 

$4.oo 
$61.33 

BOND: · The Bond of Ann E. SJolin, Deputy Cou.nty Treasurer in the Nnount bf $5000.00 'fras approved.~ 

APFOINTMENT: Dean Robinson, County Agent was appointed Chairmen of the 1957 Grasshopper and mormon cricket 
control board, with authority to s~lect the balance of the committe•• 

There~being no turther business the meeting we.~ adjourned. 

March 5, 1957 COMMISSIO~ZRS PROCllDI~GS 
RmULAR MEIT ING 

The Board of Co~missioners met at 10100 a.m., all mf'.mbere fresent, Salisbu.17, Chairman. The minute, of 
. . 

meetinge held February 5 end 6 were read and e.pproved. 

The following bills were 81ldited am approved for pa71Dent. 

Harry- Crhwell 
Helen A. Irvi11& 
R. G. Engstrom 
La Vern• J. Ziler 
Mar,- G. · Bre.dford · 
Lillian Newell 
:Betty Neubrecht 
Frances i. Fower 
Mina T. Woodhoua• 
Marie Backstrom 

Helen Mu.rpey Smyth 
Ann i. Sjolin 
Mary M. 4delott 
w. D. Feter 
J eEin Sul line 
Id.a H. Johnaon 
Mrs. Wm. E. Morris 
R. A. Hakala 
M1rtle Mc.JUllkin 
John Terrill 

:Berni• A. Foot• 
George A7delot t 
Dale Green 
Ray Brazell 
Ru.ssell M. Baldwin 
Christel J. Humphreys 
Charlotte Romiclc '· 
Mutha Gustafson 
Joseph :B. Fraher 
Jacob Cruz 

Dilbert Ulibarri 
W. H. Jordan 
Orvel Ogg 
Leland Alameda 
Phillip Xarstoft 
Chris Peterson 
Vernie Allen 
R. s. Lowe 
Dudley D. Miles 
Mary Ann Mol ta 

. R. & B. Labor 

.Supt. of School■ 
Count7 Clerk 
Deputy County Clerk 

" . . 
" " . 
" " " 

County Treasurer 
Deputy Cou.nty Treasurer 

" " " 
" 
" 
" 

" 
II 

- " 
• • 
• 

Assisting Motor Vehicle--
" N N 

Assisting Co. Assessor, 
" . . 

Count7 Asnuor 
Assistin& Co. Assessor 
County Sheriff 

I • 

• UndersberU'f 

... 

Deputy Sheriff 
" . 
N II 

N I 

Su.pt. of Schools Office 
Clerk of District Court 
Deputy Clerk of Court 
J119tic• of Peace 
Courthouse Custodian 

" " 
R. & :B. Foreman 
R. & :B. Labor 

" " 
" " 

R. & 13. Watchman • 
R. & B. Labor 
County Attorney 
Deput7 Count1 Attorne7 
Secreter7 - County Attorne7 

. ,:: 

·.· " . 

$480.00 . 
336.09 . 
323.7g 
265.94 
209.34 
205.52 . 
193.97 . 
344.59 
265.94 . 
195.52 

195. 52 
205.52 
179.24 

4.11 
4.11 

185.58 
195. 52 
37g. 1a · 
205.52 
34s.41 

319.g9 
269.62 
218.97 
218.97 

/ 228.97 
. 243. 26 

344. 59 
265.94 
146.36 
293.25 

228.97 
309.s9 
259. 25 
279.62 
249.11 

59.s6 
279.s1 
344.59 
259.76 
195.97 
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, . 

M&17 Engstrom 
Martha M. Stokes 
Florene• Forbes 
Dt!an Bobinaon 
Frank R. Tatum 
:Betty McGinness 
Pitney :Bowes, Inc. 
Recording end Statistical Corp. 
Addresaogreph,.MultigrRph Corp. 
E. H. :Boeckh & Associates 

X:ell7 Company 
W7oming Highway Dept. 
Continental 011 Com:1117 
Rusaell M. ]aldvin 
Frontier Refining Co. 
Socon7 Mobil Oil Co. 
~he Texas Compan7 
Russell M. Baldwin 
Sinclair Refining Co. 
Phillips Petroleum Co. 

Talbert Office Equipment Co. 
Roberts. Lowe , 
lhe w. H. Xiatler Stationery- Co. 
Joseph :B. Fraher 
The Interstate Printers and Pub. 
Davis Audio Visual Co. 
Woodwerd. Studio 
Noah E. Wolfard 
Marth~ Gustafson 
Robert D. PBl111 MD 
; . 

Shepard's Ci tation1, Inc. 
John Terrill 
G. G. Stodds.ry 
Interstate Motor Linea, Inc. 
Sel-Rite Groceey 
Eph u. Johnson 
Churchill Manufacturing Co. 
Eddie' a Plumbing end Heating 
West Diainfecting Company 
Northern Gas Compen7 

:Board of Pu.blic Utilitiea 
H. Larsen, Inc. 
A.ndr ev L. .I.ho 
John's Service 
Rr..nsom :Ba:ter, ?I.. D. 
FrF.nk A. Mills, MD 
Eugene c. Felton, MD 
Robert n. P&ul, MD 
Edward W. McNamara, MD 
Guy M. Halsey, MD 

Wyoming Highwa1 Dept. 
Wyoming County Officers Assoc. 
Union P&.cific Railroad Co. 
Wyoming Girls School 
John Terrill 
:Bancroft Whitney Co. 
Robert Mol7neux 
L. H. Chivi?1&ton 
Rawlins Electric Co. 
Lelces Lunch 

Conoco Station 
Tri~State Lumber Coe 
D. c. Kinnaman & Son 
Continental Oil Co. 
:Bernie A. Foote 
Lower Sneke Riv~r Tele. Co. 
Dixon Garage 
Platte Valley Senic• 
Mountain States Tel. & Tel. 
The Mille Compan7 

7. G. Molander 
· w. c. · West 

M. L. G-of':far 
Wyoming Drug Store 

• H. E. J·esmer • • 
W. C. West 
County Clerk's Office 
Office· of County Clerk 
Western Union 
Sa.r!!toga Sun 

Ro,- Sims 
Wayne Hammond 
Gilbert Blu.menthal 
Robert G. Bechtel 

ABSistirg Clerk of Court 
Secret,;ry - County Agent 
Home Demonstration Agent 
County 11ent 
R. & l3. abor 
1)eput·;r Count7 Clerk 
Repairs 
Subscription 
Rer,airs 
9'.lbscription 

Suppliea 
Re.dio Unite 
Gatoline • Sheriff's Car 
Expense 
Gasoline - Sh"riff1 s Car ·. 

• • • . . " 
Expense - Dec. & Jan. 
Gasoline - Sheriff's Car . . " 
Repe.or1 
Mileage & Expen,e 
Supplies 
Actin,; Coroner 
Supplies . " . 
4-HClub 
Count7 Surv7or 
Inquest - Count,- Coroner 
County Coroner 

Supplies 
Eoard"of Prisoner, 
Careof Prhoner1 
Freight 
Suppl1e1 . 
Insure.nee 
Supplies 
Iiepaira 
Su.ppliea 
Gas Service 

Water Rent 
Slip:plies 
R.. & :a. Labor 
R. & E • • Gasoline 
Vital Statistics 

" - " 
" " 
" " 
fl II 

M ff 

Printine · 
County Officers Du.ea 
Right-ot-Ws.y 

. Girli 1 Maintenance 
Expense 
Law L:tbre..ey 
Justice of Peace, Rent 
Justice of Peace Rent 
Electtic Service 
R. & :B. lxpenee 

R. & ». Gasoline 
R. & B. Suppliee 
R. & :B. Parts 
R. & B. Gasoline 
Expense 
R. & :B. Tele_phone 
R. & .B. Repairli 
R. & :a. Ge.,olin• 
Telephone Service 
Supplies 

Repairs 
Depit7 Sheriff 
Drqage 
Supplies 
R. & B. Labor 
Stock InApector 
Pett7 Cash 
Su:ppl1es 
Telegraph Service 
Suppl1ea 

Deputy Sheriff 
" .. 

Justice of the Peace 

J.P. Office Rent 

. I 
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$143.15 
188.65 
104.os 

147.03 
33.s4 

119.17 
10.00 
4.00 
1.03 

10.00 

13.75 
100.00 

. 32.34 
24.11 
4.34 

25.24 
14.29 
15.32 
3.s1 
6.15 

21.00 
23.56 
3.84 

18.00 
6.66 
s.7s 
4.95 

68.07 
23.21 
70.~6 

~3.00 
7 5.00 

4.00 
2.lS 

.41.35 
I . 97.16 

55.00 
23.38 
3.00 

299.04 

3s.67 
23.s3 

259. 25 
s.oo 
6.25 
2.75 
.50 

15.50 
281.25 
32.00 

s.oo 
· 75.00 

5.00 
. 4o.50 
125.11 
. ,25.00 
· s9.23 
20.00 · 

170.63 
5.25 

28.83 
2.50 

. 36. 97 
3os.sa 

59.1 
6.90 

- 56.so 
22.83 

432.41 
319.77 

17.12 
114.84 

7.50 
3.14 

259.25 
7.s2 

20.00 
17.14 
-17. 20 
59.25 

24.44 
24.44 
sg.23 
20.00 
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· Leon Schi.Dkel 
Cit1 Ste~ Laundr7 
Davies & Son 

· Jerome Kraft 
• Arthur H. Smith 

Georg• Sheehan 
· Roy Sima 
• Carl Dolling 
· E.W. McNamer?, M.D. 
• ·Marion Wilcox 

· Louis M. Groh 
· R. G. Engstrom 
• Mrs. Virginia Kitchin 
· Doroth7 Dunham 
• Carbon Co. Treas. (Wm. Sintek) 
· Carbon Co. Treas. (Jeanette Terrill) 
· Carbon Co. Treas. (Carl Dolling) 
· Carbon Co. Tresa. (Wyo. Hv.gy- 'Dept.) ·· 
· Carbon Co. Tresa. (Owen Groihart) . 
· Carbon Co. Trea1. 

Consumers Gasoline Co. 
· Continental Oil Co. 
· Even Jonu 
• Frankel Carbon & Ribbon Co. 
• Robert J. Johnson 
• LeR0711 Chevrcnn Service 
• JClk Mountain Trading Fo,t 

The Texas Co:npan7 
Routt Co11nt1 

· Ra7 H. 11111 

• LeRoy :Sen.son 
· Platte Valley, Gas & Oil 
• The Siuon Hotel 
· Rawlins Gas & 011 Co. 
• Orvel Ogg 

Sh.n1 e Garage 
Edgar Daughert7 

· Wyoming Automotive Co. 
• Daily Times 
· The Times Stationers 

Ierem1 Tractor and E111ipment Co. 
• Wortham Machinery Co. 

Johll Cheesbro'.ll;h 
' Su:yth 1 1 Dept. Store 

I. R. Daughert1 
George R. Sali~bur,-, Jr. 

· Jacob Cruz 
· First National :Sank 
• Social Security Di vision 
• Woodmen Accident and Life Co. 

• Teachers Retirement S7Etem 
• Workll:en I s Compenestion Dept. 
• Shively Hardwere Co. 
· Hoth1 1 •66• Service 
· v. c. Gros, 

R. A. HekE.la 
• Upper Snek• River Mutual Telephone 
• Fleming I~plement 
· Mark J ackaon 
· Rq Weber 

Rich~rd :Bowen 
·J.P. Aguirre 
· Ira William ::Billings 
' Mi~h~•l Todd & Compan7 

Justice of Peace Rent 
Laund.r7 
Repairs 
R. & 13. Labor 
R. & ".B. Labor 
Stock Inspector 

" " II . II • 

Heal th Officer • 
Civil Defense 

Civil Lef'ense 
Mileage Expense 
Secretaey - Co. Health Nu.rs• 
County Health Nurse MiltMI 
Deput1 Sheriff · 
Assisting Motor Vehicle • 
Assisting Co. Assessor 
License Platu 
Deputy Sheriff 
Express, Inquest 

R. & :s. Gasoline · 
Gasoline - Sherif!1 a Car 
Deput7 Sherif!" 
Supplies 
R. &: 13. Labor· 
R. & 13. Gasoline 
Suppliea 
R. & :s. Gasoline 
R. & ::s. Labor 
R. & 13. Repairs 

R. & ·B. Labor 
R. & 13. Gasoline 
R. & E. Expense 
R. & 13. Gasoline· 
R. & ::s. Expense 
R. & 13. Labor 
R. & 13. Labor 
R. & 13. Parts 
Adverti II in& 
Supplies 

R. & 13. Parts 
- II • II 

Count7 Commissioner 
Suppl!•• 
Depu t1 SherU't 
County Commissioner 
Custodian 
Withholding Tax 
Sociel Securi t1 
Insurance 

Retirement · 
Compensation 

- Supplies 
R. & B. Ga!oline 
R. & 13. Labor 
Mileage & ?xpens• 
Telephone Senic• 
R. & ::s. Parts 

· Count;, Comminion•r 
It. & :a. Labor 

B. & ~. Labor 
• N N 

• II I 

~ ·. ~: B • . SuppliH 

$ 20.00/ 
11. (X). 

s.oo 
47 25 

120!56 
2s.5s 
s.62 

48.87 
175.00 
24.44 

97. 75 
so. 77 
74.29 
Z2. lig 

23s.97 
57.s6 

233.79 
23.00 
10.00 
76.41 

332.10 
39.43 
90.43 
72.00 

172.50 
6s.72 
7.75 

79.00 
72.00 
50.55 

100.00 
86.65 
25.00 

; 9.16 
1.36 

24.00 
153.Q) 
4J.48 
55.68 

303.77 

9s9.45 
s53.14 
204.49 

9.95 
124.67 
184. 7!.t 
24.44 

153s.oo 
332.93 
190.02 

15.00 
36.00 
4.90 

321.61 
1191i.oo 

64.44 
1.92 

372.16 
226.06 
145.67 

100.69 
275.3>~ 
16s.62 
120.5s 

iLX MOUNTAIN-MEDICINE :SOW RANGER STATION ROAD: A mot!on was made b7 Comin1ss1oner Jackson, Seconded b7 
CheesbrotJ&h and carried, whereb1 the County Clerk was ·instructed to publish a notice of Loce.tion of Pu.blic 
road in complimic• with Article 3, Chepter 48, WCS 19ij5 as 'amended. . . . . 

NOTICE OF LOCATION OF PUBLIC ROAD 

TO WHOM lT MAT CONCERN: The Bosrd ot County Commissioners of Carbon County, Wyoming have decided to locate 
a road to be known as .Elk Mountain-Medicine ~ow Ranger Station Road, C&rbon County, W,,oming. • • 

. ·----- . ::Seglnning at a point on the West line of the SE; SE¼ Section 201 Twp. 20 N., Range so., 10101 N. of 
the SW Corner of said. :fraction; thence on a curv• right to 'tangent 1outhw1aterl1 through said Section 20; 
thence southerly thro'U€h sections 29 and 32 Twr• 20 N. Range SOW; thence eoutherly through eectiona 5, 8, 
17, 20, '21, 28 and 33 Twp. 19, N. F.e.nge 80 w.; thence southeesterl,- thro'll€h eectfone 4, 9 and 16 Twp. 18 N., 
Range 30 w. to a point on the aouth lin~ of said section 16, 1265 ft. more or less east of the south quarter 
corner t~ereot, said route more particularly shown on a Msp on fiel with the County Clerk of Carbon County. 

The proposed location Md vidth ot right of way required are set forth in detail on a map on file with 
the Cou~ty Clerk and ~ay be exemined at his off1c .. 



.... _ 

Ms.rch 5, 1957 

An7 lend owner or interested part7 desiring to raise &nf qu~stion with respect to the nece!sity of 
the t alcing of the land for reod purposes shall do so by :filing, w1 thin thirty days after the lE1st publiCE!.tion 
of this notice, a petition in the District Court of the county in which the land is located. If no petition 
to Es• the.q~estion of necessity is filed within the said \hirty day- p,riod, the necessity shall be presumed 
ond th• queation cannot later be raised. . 

~11 other objection~ thereto or claims for demages b7 reason thereof must be filed in wtiting with the 
County Clerk of as.id County before noon on the Sth day of Ma7, A.D., 1957,, or such road will be established 
without reference to such objections or claima for damages. 

Dated March .5th, 1957• R. 

!)ates of p,iblicatinna March 121 19 and 261 1957. 

There being ~o furth~r business the meetiz:ig was adjourned until the following day. 

March 6, 1957. The Board resumed its 1es@ion, all merobere present, Salisbury Chairman. 

MONTHLY !EFORTS:of County Officers were audited and placed on tile. 

JUSTICE OF T.RE PEAC:S:a A lethr of ruignation etfect1v• April 1, .1957 was received from Justice Peace 
Joseph B. Fr.Bher. The Board accepted this re!ignati-on and appointed Vernon H. Johnston to fill the un­
expired term. of Mr. Fraher. 

There being no further business the meeting was adjourned. 

ATTEST1 

. 
April 2, 1957 . 

. 

COMMISSIONERS PROGEEDI.NGS 
RmULAR MEgr I~O 

The Bo~.rd of Col!llililsionerR met at lOaOO A.M •• all members iresent, Salisbury, Chairman. The minu.tee of 

mt'etings held .March 5th 11.nd 6th were read and ap-proved. 

LI~UOR LICENSE: There b~ing no protests ent~red Liquor Lic•nse No. 73 was iseu.ed to Mike Ryan ot Lamont Bar, 

at Ls.mont,Wy-oming for the eum of $300.00. 

The .following bills were aud1 ted end approved for payment. 

Orvel. Ou 
R. G. Engstrom 
L~Verne J. Ziler 
Bttty N«!U.brecht 
Mary.G. BrEdford 
LilUsn Newell 
Franc es E. Power 
Mina T. Woochous• 
Helep Y.urpb~ S:n~h 
Ann J. Sjolin 
Mary.M. Aydelott 
R. A. Hake.la 

. 
Ida ij. Jchneon 
Myrtle Mc-.Junkln 
Mrs •. Wm. E. Morrie 
John.Terrill 
Bernie Foote 
Russell M. Baldwin 
Ray ::arazell 
George Aydelott 
Dale .Gree• 
Will1.i:m J. Sintek 

. 
Robti:r:t s. Love 
Du.dl~y D. Milea 
Mary ..Ann Mol ta 
Helen A. Irving 
Chri~tel J. Humphreys 
Jean L. King 
Ch~rlotte Romick 
Martha Gustafson 
Jacob Cruz 

Gilberto Ulib~rri 

R. & B. Labor 
County Clerk 
Deput7 County Clerk 

" " " 
" " " 
N N II 

Count7 Treasurer 
Deput7 Count7 Treasure~ 

" " " 
ff II II 

" "· . " 
County Assessor 

CountyAeses,or1 s Office 
" "· . " 
" " 

County Sherif! 
Undersherif! 
Deputy- Sheriff 

" "· 
" " " ". 
" "· 

County Atterney• 

" 

Deput7 County Attorney 
Secretary - County Attorney 
Supt. of Sehools 

" " . . 
" " " 

Cl erk of Court 
De:put7 Clerk of Court 
Ch Custodian 

" " 

$ 75.00 
317.34 
263.53 

· 19s.97 
203.92 
203.11 
342.18 
263. 53 
193.11 
203.11 
19s.97 
372.69 

179.70 
203.11 
193.11 
342.69 
314.47 
22s.97 
21s.97 
263.90 
21s.97 
23s.97 

· 3~-2.13 
254.04 
19s.97 

· 333. Ez 
237.51' 
193.9g 
342.1g 
263. 53 
307.3lJ 

213.97 
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